SUPER ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 240346 X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

A.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004


A1.
Basis of preparation


The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirements. The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2003.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2003 except for the adoption of MASB25, MASB27 and MASB29.


The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to gain an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2003.

A2.
Auditors’ Qualification

The auditors’ report in respect of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2003 was not qualified.

A3.
Property, Plant And Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from the previous annual financial statements.

A4.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiary, restructuring and discontinuing of operation.

A5.
Dividends Paid

No interim dividend has been paid during the financial period ended 31 March 2004.

A6.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The cyclical nature of the operations of the Group is generally correlated to the economy of the country.

A7.
Segment Reporting 



Labels
Corrugated


Investment
and
carton
Name




Holding
stickers
boxes
plates
Others
Elimination
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000


31 March 


2004

Revenue from


   external 


   customers
-
58,676
21,752
18,063
78
-
98,569


Inter-segment


   revenue
3,741
4,737
74
-
252
(8,804)
-



______________________________________________________________



3,741
63,413
21,826
18,063
330
(8,804)
98,569



=======================================================


Operating 


   profit/(loss)
1,790
1,464
(131)
1,964
190
(3,423)
1,854



===============================================


Financing  costs





                         (2,096)                       

_____


Loss before tax







(242)










=====


31 MARCH


2003


Revenue from


   external 


   customers
-
44,550
19,561
14,142
-
-
78,253


Inter-segment


   revenue
2,517
4,326
84
293
277
(7,497)
-



______________________________________________________________



2,517
48,876
19,645
14,435
277
(7,497)
78,253



=======================================================


Operating 


   profit/(loss)
469
278
382
1,983
142
(2,870)
384



===============================================


Financing  costs





                         (1,846 )


Share of loss of associate





(104)


Gain on disposal of associate





101










____
Loss  before tax







(1,465)










=====

A8.
Capital Commitments


31/3/2004


RM’000

Property, plant and equipment



Contracted but not provided for 



   in the interim financial report
3,280




====

A9.
Contingent liability 











31/3/2004


RM’000


Guarantee given to third party





         50




====

A10.
Debt and Equity Securities 


See Note B9 of the BURSA MALAYSIA  Listing Requirement Report.

A11.
Related Party Transactions 











31/3/2004


RM’000
Transactions with a company 

     in which Lim Long Chong,

  a Director, has interest


Sakata Inx Sdn Bhd


Sales


         31   
         

   Purchases


       190
    
 
   


========

Transactions with a company

  connected to a person 

  related to Goh Jui Leang,

  a Director


Supersho Sdn Bhd


Purchases
     






  170









       ========

Transactions with affiliated company

    Printing Co. Ltd

     Sales


          9


Purchases
     






  1,112









       ========

A12.
Significant Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date

There are no significant events subsequent to the period ended 31 March 2004.

A13.
Unusual Items Due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period ended 31 March 2004.

A14.
Changes in Estimates

Not applicable.

B1.
Review of Performance 

The Group reported a higher profit before taxation of RM890 Thousand for the fourth quarter ended 31st March 2004 compared with RM360 Thousand profit reported in the corresponding quarter. 

For  the  financial  year  ended  31st  March  2004,  the  Group  has  performed better  with lower   loss  before  tax  of  RM 242 Thousand  compared  with  loss  before  tax  of  RM 1,465  Thousand  as reported  in  the  previous  financial  year  end.  The better performance of the Group was contributed by the adhesive labels and the nameplates divisions.

B2.
Material Changes for the Current Quarter Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group has reported revenue and profit before taxation of RM26.4 Million and RM0.9 Million respectively for the fourth quarter ended 31st March 2004 compared with revenue and loss before taxation of RM24.6 Million and RM0.62 Million respectively reported in the immediate  preceding quarter. 

B3.
Current Year Prospects 
The Board expects the overall subsidiary companies to improve its performance for the financial year ending 31st March 2005.

B4.
Variance of Actual Profit From Forecast

Not applicable.


B5.
Taxation


Taxation comprises :-




Current


Current


Quarter


Period to Date

31/3/2004

31/3/2004


RM’000

RM’000



	Income tax 

- current expense

- deferred tax
	163

   795
	
	721


 753






        958


  1,474


The Group’s tax charge for the year relates to tax on profits of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set-off against losses of other subsidiaries for tax purposes as group relief is not available.

B6.
Profits/(Losses) on sale of unquoted investments and/or Properties

There is no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

B7.
Quoted Securities

There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities in the current quarter and financial period-to-date. The investment in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period is:








 

 RM’000

i)
Cost






        24

ii)
Book value
        




        24


iii)
Market value





        40
B8.
Status of Corporate Proposal

The corporate proposals comprising of bonus issue and rights issue have already been fully implemented with the bonus issue and rights shares listed on the BURSA MALAYSIA on 11th February 2004 and 5 April 2004 respectively. 

B9.
Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities for the current financial period-to-date

There is no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

B10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities 


Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:







Unsecured
Secured

  Total







RM’000
RM’000
RM’000


Bankers’ acceptance
5,469
  8,128
  13,597


Bank overdrafts
1,424
1,749   
3,173


Term loans
  4,427
 15,128
 19,555


Al-Bai Bithaman Ajil 
-
775
775



_______
_______
_______



11,320
 25,780
 37,100


Short term borrowings
9,256
  14,523 
 23,779



_______
_______
_______


Long term borrowings
  2,064
 11,257
 13,321






======
======
======

B10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities ( Cont’d )

All borrowings are in Ringgit Malaysia except for the following :

Bankers’ acceptance
USD130,556    (equivalent to RM475,875)

Baht 4,314,697 (equivalent to RM405,582)

Bank overdrafts

Baht 4,314,697 (equivalent to RM405,582)

Term loans 

USD2,407,200 (equivalent to RM9,155,982)




Baht 4,040,000 (equivalent to RM379,760)




Peso 11,052,632 (equivalent to RM746,053)


USD500,000 (equivalent to RM1,965,859)

B11.
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risks

The Group does not have any material financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this interim financial report.

B12.
Material Litigation

There is no material litigation for the Group as at the date of this report.

B13.
Basis of Calculation of Earnings Per Share (EPS)

The EPS for the current quarter and financial period to-date was calculated based on the net loss of RM50 Thousand and net loss of RM2,274 Thousand respectively divided by 31,856,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each after incorporating bonus issue of 11,946,000. 

B14.
Dividends Payable

No interim dividend has been declared for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2004.
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